COMPETITION TRIBUNAL
REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA

Case No: 017046

In the matter between: :

The Competition Commission o Applicant
and -
Tubular Technical Construction (Pty) Ltd ' Respondent.
Panel:. N Manoim (Presiding Member), Y Carrim
(Tribunal Member) and T Madima (Tribunal
Member) '
Heard on: 18 July 2013
Decided on: - 22 July 2013
Order

The Tribunal hereby confirms the order as agreed to and proposed by the
Competition Commission and the respondent, annexed hereto marked “A”.
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Application for confirmation of a consent agreemant

in the malier betwesn:

THE COMPETITION COMMISSION Applicant
and
TUBLLAR TECHNICAL CONSTRUCTION (PTY)LTD Raspondent

 CONSENT ‘AGREEMENT IN TERMS OF SECTION 48D READ WITH SECTION
BB} AS READ WITH SECTION 568{1)(b) OF THE COMPETITION ACT, 1998 (ACT
NO. 58 OF 1098), AS AMENDED, BETWEEN THE COMPETITION COMMISSION AND
TUBULAR TECHMICAL GONSTRUCTION (PTY) LTG, IN REGARD TO
CONTRAVENTIONS OF SECTION 401 {b){iif) OF THE GOMPETITION ACT, 1988 '

PREANBLE

WHEREAS the Cﬁmpeﬁﬁm Commission i empowsred fo, Infar alla, investigate slleged
contraventions of the Compsfition Act, 1998;

WHEREAS the Compstition Commission is gmpawared to, infer afia, conclude consent
agreaments In ferms of section 49D of the Competition Act, 1988,

WHEREAS the Ccmbaﬂﬁen Commission has invited firms in the construction Induslry fo

“—angage Ih seftferment of contraventions of the Competition Act, 1888, 7 _

WHEAREAS Tubular Technical Construction (Pt \Ltd (“Tubular”) has accepted the
invitation and has agreed o setile in accordance with the terms of the frpyitation:




NOow THEREFORE the Cormpetition Coramission and Tubular hereby agree that application
be made fo the Competition Tribunal for the canfirmation of this consent agreement as an
order of the Competiion Tribunal in ferms of saction 49D as read with sections 581}l
and 58(1)(b} of i:hé Compatition Act, 1968, '

1. Definifions

For the purposes of this consent agresment, urless the contexd indicates otherwise,
the foliowing definitions shall apply:

1.1

B

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.8

“Act’ means the Competition Act, 1298 (Adt No, 89 of 1988}, as amendsd,

“CFTP" means the Construction Fast Track Process announced by the
Commission on 1 February 2011 fo fast track the settlement process and fo.
resolve the Commission's nvestigations info the construction indusiny;

CYGLEPT means the Comimission's Corporate Lenlency Policy (Government Notioe

Mo, 828 of 23 May 2008, published in Governrent Gazelfe No. 31064 of 23 May
2008y '

“‘Commission” means the Competition Commission of South Africa, a statutory

* body established in terms of saction 19 of the Act, with its principal place of

husiness at 1% Floor, Mulayo Buliding (Bleck C), the dif Campus, 77 Meintjies
Street, Bunnyside, Pretods, Gauleng;

*Commissione:” mMeans the Commissioner of the Competlion Commission,
appointad In terms of section 22 of the Act,

'‘Compiaints’ means the complaints Initlated by the Commissionsr of the' |
Competition Commission In terms of section 498 of the Act under case numbers
2009Feb4279 and 20008epdt4t;

‘Consont Agreement” moans this agreement duly signed and concluded

hetween the Commisslon and Tubular;

“Gover Price” means generally, a price that is provided by 8 firm that wishes fo
win & tender to a firm that does not wish to do so, I order that the firm that does
not wish fo win the tender may submit a higher price; of a price: that is provided




1.9

1,10

1.11

by a firm that does not wish to win a tender to a firm that does wish to win that
tender in order that the firm that wishes to win the tender may submit & lower
price,

"Invitation” means the Invitafion to Firms in the Construction Indusiry to Engage
in Saflement of Confraventions of the Competition Act, as published on the
wahslte of the Commisslon on 1 February 2011;

"Bartes” mpans the Comimission and Tubular;

“orescribed prohibited practices” refers fo prohibited restrictive hortzontal
practices relating to the construction industry that are contemplated in section

112

1.13

1.14

1.15

4{1)}{5) of the Act and that ceased after 30 November 1988, but more than three
years befors the complainis were initiated;

“‘non-prescribed prohibitad pracﬁcés" refers. o prohibited restrictive horizonial.
practices relating to the construction indusiry that are contemplated In section

4{1)(b) of the Act and that are en-going or had not céased thres years beforethe

conplaints were inftfated, as contemplated in section 67 of the Ad;

“Reespondent” means Tubular,

“Settioment” refors fo selflement In ferms of the invitation to firms in the
construction indusiry fo engage in setflement of contravantions of the Act and the
procedures defalled thersin.

sy hsackor” refers to the classes of construction work defined in Schedule 3 of
the CIDB Regulations, substifuted by Gowemment Notice No. 8088 of 14
Movember 2008, pubi:shed in Gﬁvemment Giazette No, 31603 of 14 November

2008 and

77—’3%3—61’15?iEﬂjﬁ&fE’fifﬁéﬁﬁ{fﬁéﬁomn&ﬁﬁﬁﬁ;ﬁibnﬁﬁtof’ South-Africa;—a-siatutory -body

astablished in terms of saction 28 of the Adt, with its principal place of business
at 3 Floor, Mulayo building (Block C), the dii Campus, 77 Meinties Street,
Sunnyside, Pretoria, Gauteny.




1.17 *Tubular” means Tubular Technical Construction (Pt} Lid, a company duly

incorporated under the laws of the Republic of South Africa with s principal

ptate of bushhess at § Hawley Road, Bedfordview,

2. The Complaints

2.1

2.2

On 10 February 2009 the Commission infiialed a complaint in terms of section
48B(1) of the Act into alisged prohibited practices relating to collusive conduct in -
the construction of the sledivms for the 2010 FIFA Sccogr World Cup against
Murray & Roberts Limited, Grinaker-L.TA Lid, the construction opersting business
untt of Aveng (Africa) Limited, Group Five Limited, Basil Read (Ply) Lid, WBHO
Construction (Phy) Lid, |, Slefanutt Stocks Linilad, Irﬁerbetan Abu Dhabi nv lic,
and Bouygues Car;sfmcimn A,

On 01 Septembar 2008, following the recé‘p—t of appﬁcéﬁens for immunity i

' _%erms of the CLP, the Commission Enmated the Ccmplam% in terms of section

49R(1) of the Act Info prohihited practices relating fo coiiusinn in the construction
industry. The Complaint concerned alleged contraventions of section 4(1)(b} of
the Aot as regards coffusive tendering, price fixing and market allocation in

* respect to tenders. The invesfigation was Infiiated agalnst the following firms:

Murray & Roberis, Grinaker LTA Lid, Aveng {Afrca) Lid, Stefanudll Stocks
Holdings Lid, Group Five Lid, Concor Lid, G. Liviero & Son Building {Pty) Lid,
G;uﬂcmh Coastal Projects (Ply} Lid, Hochtief Consfruciion AG, Dura Solatanche-
Bachy (Pty) Ltd, Nishimstsu Construcfion Co Ltd, Esorfrankl Ltd, VNA Pilings
CC, Rodio Geotechnics (PYY) Lid, Disbor Lid, Bauteng PII ng (PH) Lid,
Fairbrothet Geotechnical CC, Geomachanics CC, Wilson Bayly Hatms—«@vcaﬂ
Lid and other consfruction ﬁrms Erzciut:i%ng ioint veniuras,

3. The invitation to Firms in the Construction industry tokﬁng:g;ge in Setflement of

Contraventions of the Act

3.1

The Commission's investigation of the Complainis, as well as several other of
the Comrission’s investigations in the construction Endusir;é, led the Commission
to believe that there was widespread coflusion in contravention of section
401X of the Actin the-construction indusiry, -




3.2 Section 4{1)}{h) provides-
4. Restrichive horizontal practices profibited

(1) An_agreement befween, or concerted practice by, firms. or a decision by
an association of firms, is prohibifed if If Is batween parties in a horizontal
- relationshio and if— - T
(@} i has the effect of subsianiiaily preventing, or lessening,
compefition in a markel, uniess a party fo the agreement, concerfed
praciice, or decision can prove that any fechnologieal, efficiency or
other pro-compstitive galn resuiing from it cutweighs that sffect; or
(b} & involves any of the folfowing restrictive horizoptal practices :

(i directly or indirectly fixing a purchase ar seliing price or any
other trading condition; e N

() dividing markets by aflocating customers, suppliers,

" terriories, or specific fypes of goods or sarvicas; or

(i) collusive tendering.”

3.3 The collusive conduct engaged In, in the context of the Invitation and this
Consent Agreement, was collusive tendering or “bid-tigging”. Coltusive tendering
involves parficutar conduct by fiems whereby as competitors they collude
regarding a fender resulting in the tender process being distorted. The bid prives
and the bid submissions by these compstitors as well as the outcome of the
tender process Is not the result of competifion on the merits. “Cover pricing” In

. this context oocurs when conspiring firms agree that one or more of them will
submit 2 bid that is not intended to win the contract. The agreement is reached in
such a way that amony the coliuding firms, one firm wishes to win the tender and
the others agree to submit non-competitive bids with prices that would be higher
than the bid of the designated winner, or the price will be too high to be
accepted, or the bid contains special terms that are known to be unaceeptable to
the client. Collusive tendeting therefore applies fo agreements or concerted
practices which heve as” thelr object or effect the nrevention, lassening,

- restriction and disforfion of competifion in South Aftica.

34 Interms of section 2 of the Act, two of the key objects of the Act are to promote
the efficiency, adapiabilly and development of the sconomy, argl In provide
consumers with competitive prices and product cholces. Secfion 217 of -the




35

3.6

3.7

Constitution of the Republic of South Africa, 1996 calls for a procursment or
fender system which is fair, equiiable, tansparent, compefiive and cost-
effective.

In addition, the Commission is required in terms of section 24(1) of the Act, infer

afiag, o implement measures o incresse market fransparency, {o investigate and
svaluate allegsd contraverdions of Chapter 2 of the Act, and to negotiste and
conclude conssnt agreemsnis In ferms of section 480 for confirnation as an
order of the Competition Tribunal In terms of section 58{1){(h) of the Adt.

Therefore, in the interest of transparency, efficisncy, disrupting cartels and
incentivising competitive behavio_? in the construction industry and a cost
effsctive, comprehensive and speedy resolution of the investigations referred to

above, the Commission declded fo Tast frack thase.‘in\ges%igatians and their
‘Tesolution by inviting firms that were involved in collusive tendering in the form of
- hidwigging of projects in the consinection indusfry, o apply o engage In

settlemanit on the fenvis set dut n the Invitation. .~

On 1 February 2011 the Commission issued a madia release about the Invitation

and published same on lis website. In the [nyitation, hereto altached and marked

. @s_Amnexurs A, the _Qomm}g@igg' offered firms the a?portunity 1o setlie the

alleged contraventions of the Act, if thoy would:

37.1 __submit an application in terms of PART 2 of the Invitation;

3,7.2 agree o pay an adminisirative penally or penalties determined by the

Commission as envisaged in peragraph 10.2 read with paragraphs 19-

28 of the invitation; and

3.7.3  comply with the requirements of the saftlement proéass as sef out in
© PART 1 and PART 8 of the Invitation. .~ '

o

o

‘FE:is;agreement—ss&s—eut—tﬁélie‘za;tsoﬂh&—nea—presmbsdvprambﬁedfpfactms

only, which the respandent is fiable o seifle regard be_ﬁng had to the provisions of
sedtion 87(2) of the Act and the penalty is caleulated taking into accourt only the

gaid non-prascribed prohibited practices.




3.9 Applying firms were required to infor alla provide the Commission with trulrful and
timaly disclosure of information and documents relating fo the prohibited
practices and to provide full and expediious co-opefation to the Commission
concarning the prohibited practices,

3.10 An applying firm could reguest the Cermmission to consider is apulication i
terms of the Invitation as an application for a marker or as an application for
imimunity under the CLP. Finms could aiso apply for a marker or for immunfty
under the CLP before making an application in terms Gf the fnvitation.

341 The deadline to apply for a seltfement in terms of the Invitation was 12h00 on 16
April 2014, '

Application by Tubular

44 Tubuksr applied for ienlency and Settioment in terms of the Invitation. Tubular is
active in the medium to heavy mining, industrial and peimchemscaﬂ sonstruction
industries both locally and infernationally. It provides services In structursl
staclwork, plate work, piping, fabrication, erection, slecirical and Instrumeritation,
instaliation of mechanical equipment, planning, management and exscution of
tumkey projects. - '

4.2  Tubudar appi:eci for lenlency ami Setlement and dzseiased 2 prohibited practices
{2 projects). One of the projecls is & pfeasf;bad pmhibxﬁeﬁ! practlce and the
remaining nan»g}rescﬂbed prohibited praclice falls in the Mechanical Enginesring
sub-sactor,

4.3 Tubular was not the first fo :appiy'forﬂ the rermaining project, and is thersfore
seiling It in terme of this Gonsent Agreement.

44 The prohibited practice or conravention by Tubular of section 4(1)B)() of the
Ack which is the subject of this Consent Agreement, is set out below.




§ Bizclosed Project

Helocation of the in-pit Crusher for Sishen Mine

Tubular reached agreement with Group Five on or about March 2009 in respect of this
project. in terms of the sgreement Tubular and Group Five exchanged a budgst price in
refation to this project. The budget price exchange wes iy anficipation of a tender baing
issued by the client, and was in the context of a tendering process, This conduct
constitutes cover pricing and ks collusive tendering in contravention of section 4(E)Mb)
of the Act,

The project was for the dismandling and installation of in-pit primary crughing plant and
incline conveyor at the Sishen mine for Kumbs lon Ore. The projest never
gommenced. '

B Admission

Tubulac admits that it was involved in collusive conduct In contravention of saction
4(1)b)(H) of the Act in that it tendered collusively in respect of the prohibited practice
mentioned in paragraph 5 above, '

7 Co-aperation

In g0 far as the Commission is aware, and in compliance with the recuiremends
as set out in the Invitation, Tubular:

7.1 has provided the Commission with fruthful and timely disclosure,
including information and documents in ifis possassion or under its
cantrel, refaling fo the prohibifed practices;

72 has orovided full and expeditious co-operation io the Commission
concarmning the probibited practicss;

73 has provided a written undertaking that it has immediately ceased to
engage in, and will not in the fulwre engage In, any form of prohibited
praclics;




T4 has confirmesd thal H# ‘has not destroyed, falsified or concealed
information, evidence and documents relating to the prohlbited
pracfices;,

7.5 has conflrmed that it has not misrepresenfed or made a wifl or
- nagligent misrepres_emaﬁon gohcerning the material facts of any
prohibited practice or otherwise acted dishonestly.

'8 Agresment Concerning Future Conduct

8.4 In compliance with the requirements as set out in the Invitation, Tubular agrees
. and undertakes to provide the Cormmission with full and expedifious co-operation
from the time that this Consent Agreement is concluded until the subsequent.
proceedings in the Compstition Tribunal or the Competition Appeal Court are
completed, This includes, but Is not imited to: '

811 To the exant that i Is In existence and has not yet been provided,
providing {further) evidencs, wiitten or otherwise, which Is in its
possession or under its confrol, cotweming the contraventions
contained in this Consent Agreement;

8.1.2 Tubular will avall fts employees and former employeas fo testify afs'
vilnesses for the Commission in any cases reganding the
contraventions contzined in this Consent Agreement;

8138 Tubular shall develop, Erﬁpiemant and monitor 8 compefition law
compliance programme incorporating corporate governance designed to
ensure that its emp&oyeeé., managerment, drectors and agents do not
‘engage in future confraventions of the Act.

7*7*”****3:2’*Tﬁbizi’arshaEf’”deveiaprimplamen%faendr—maaiterfa—aampnetitianfiampcemphahcga
pmgrémme incorperating corporate governance designed fo ensure that its
emp\im}eas,. 'management. directors and agenis do nof engage in fulure
contraventions of the Act, In particular, such complisnce programme will include
machanisms for the monitoring and detection of any confravention of the Agt,




8.3

8.4

8.5

Tubular shall submit a copy of such compliance programme fo the Commission
within 60 days of the date of confirmation of the Consent Agresmernt as an order
by the Competition Tribunal.

Tubutar shall ciroulate a statement summadising the contents- of this Consent
Agresment {0 all management and operational staff smploved at Tubular within
B0 days from the date of conflirmation of this Consent Agreement by the Tribunal.

Tubular will not in the future engage In any form of prohibited conduct and will
not engags it collusive tendering which will distort the oltcome of tender

processes hut undertakes henceforth to sngage in competitive bidding.

Administratlve Penalfy

8.1

9.2

8.3

2.4

Having regard ia the provisions of sactions 58{1#}(&}{5&) as read with-saclions.
58(1)(=), 59(2) and 59{3) of the Act, and as envisagerd in paragraph 10.2 read

“with paragraphs 18-28 of the Invitation, Tubutlar accepts that it is lizble 4o pay an

administrafive penalty ("penalty™}.

According o the Invitation, the lavel of the penally is 1o be set on the basis of a
percentage of the annual tumover of Tubular In the relevant subseotor in the
Republic and s exports from the Republlc for the finandsal vear preceding the
date of the invitation. T

The project which Tubular has been found fo have contravened the Adt, falls

under the Mechanlcal Engineering CHDB subssctor,

Accordingly, Tubutar is lizble for and has agreed o pay an administrative penally
in the sum of R2 634 667 (Two Milfion, Six Hundred and Thitty Four Thousand,
Six Hundred and Sbdy Seven Rand) which penally s caloulatad In accordance

-~ with the nvitation:

10

Terms of payment

10.1 Tubtler will pay the amount set out above n paragraph 2.4} to the Commissinn




in three paymenis, the fist payment of R 878 000 within 30 days from the date of

10.2

10.3

Brach Code: 323 5

aonﬁrmaiian' of this Consent agreement by the Tribunal. Tubular will make the
sscond payment of R 878 000, exactly one year after the first payment. Tubular
will make the third payrnent of R 878 667, exactly one vear after the second
payment. .

This payment shall be made inio the Commission's bank account, detsils of
which are as follows:

Bank name: Absa Bani

Branch name: Pratoria

Account holder:  Compefition Commission Fess Account

Acoount I‘H.i,l.i.ﬂbefi 4050778576

“Account typa: Currant Acsount

The penalty will be paid over by the Compnission fo the National Revenus Fund
in accordance with section 59(4) of the Act.




4. Full and Final Settlement
This agreement is entered into in full and final setflernent of the specific conduct listed
in paragraph 5 above, and upon confirmation as an order by the Tribunal, concludes
all préueedings between the Cormmission and Tubular In respect of this conduct only.

Dated and signed at 2FRroeht/Gn! _on the AP day of Zﬂgﬁg £ s,

For Tubtidar

: /d“‘aéf;fc, ﬁ/ff/ Z:{/ﬂ;éﬂjﬁz’ - 5.5.0 -
= o

IFILL IN NAME AND POSITION OF PERSON THAT IS SIGNING]

Dated and signed at He _ on'the Q’f day of 13,

For the

Bhan Féam\bumth

{Commissioner)




